

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/16/2020 2:05 PM
NO. 34904-2-11

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALIONA KOSOVAN

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

OMNI INSURANCE COMPANY and PRAXIS CONSULTING, INC

Defendants/Appellees

RESPONDENT OMNI INSURANCE COMPANY'S BRIEF

Scott M Collins, WSBA #28541
Attorneys for Respondent
Omni Insurance Company.
Law Offices of Scott M. Collins, LLC
7016 35th Ave NE
Seattle, WA 98115
206.729.0547
scott@smcollinslaw.com

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Our Right To Recover Payment.....	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. A Standard of Review.....	6
B. Kosovan Cannot Create a Genuine Issue of Material Fact For a CPA Claim Against Omni.....	7
1. Omni Did Not Engage in Any Deceptive Act or Practice.....	8
a. Praxis’ Act Was Not Deceptive.....	9
2. Omni Did Not Engage in Any Unfair Act or Practice.....	9
a. “Recovering” is Different that “Attempting to Recover”.....	11
b. The Praxis Letter at Issue is Not Deceptive Nor Unfair.....	18
C. There is No Compensable Injury or Causation.....	20
1. Alleged Delay in Settlement.....	20
2. IFCA Mailing.....	23
D. Kosovan Does Not Satisfy the Public Interest Prong of a CPA Claim.....	23
E. Omni Is Not Responsible For the Actions of Praxis.....	25
F. Kosovan Is Not Entitled To Attorney’s Fees On Appeal.....	27
VI. CONCLUSION.....	28

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Washington Cases:</u>	
<i>Adams v. Jahnston</i> , 71 Wn. App. 599, 610-11, 860 P.2d 423 (1993).....	26
<i>Alvarado v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 715455 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	10
<i>Daniels v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 193 Wash. 2d 563, 444 P.3d 582 (2019).....	16
<i>Demopolis v. Galvin</i> , 57 Wn. App. 47, 786 P.2d 804 (1990).....	23
<i>Elliott v. Barnes</i> , 32 Wn. App. 88, 90, 645 P.2d 1136 (1982).....	26
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire</i> , 86 Wn. App. 732, 745, 935 P.2d 628 (1997)...	25
<i>Gosney v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 828, 877, 419 P.3d 447 (2018).....	6
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 23, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	7
<i>Hamilton v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 721, 735, 733 P.2d 213 (1987).....	17-18
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 780, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	7, 10, 24
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 722, 730, 959 P.2d 1158 (1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 138 Wn.2d 248 (1999).....	8
<i>Hollingbery v. Dunn</i> , 68 Wn.2d 75, 411 P.2d 431 (1966).....	27
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 84, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	20
<i>Kelly v. Cavalry Portfolio Servs. LLC</i> , 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 3090 (Dec. 28, 2016) (unpublished decision).....	19
<i>Klaas v. Haueter</i> , 49 Wn. App. 697, 707, 745 P.2d 870 (1987).....	27
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 787, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	7
<i>Kroshus v. Koury</i> , 30 Wn. App. 258, 267, 633 P.2d 909 (1981).....	26
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores</i> , 66 Wn.App.196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	7

<i>Leader Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Torres</i> , 113 Wn.2d 366, 779 P.2d 722 (1989).....	12
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 150, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	7, 19
<i>Lightfoot v. McDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331, 333, 544 P.2d 88 (1976).....	24
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 306, 151 P.3d 201 (2006).....	21
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 693, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	27
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ritz</i> , 70 Wn.2d 317, 422 P.2d 780 (1967).....	12
<i>Minnick v. Clearwire US LLC</i> , 683 F.Supp.2d 1179, 1186 (W.D. Wash.2010).....	10
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 859, 262 P.3d 490 (2011).....	6
<i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.App. 726, 167 P.3d 1162, 1166 (2007).....	8
<i>Pac. Northwest Life Ins. Co. v. Turnbull</i> , 51 Wn. App. 692, 703, 754 P.2d 1262 (1988).....	24-25
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 34 (2009).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Pelzel v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 43294-3-II, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 638, *19 (Mar. 24, 2015) (unpublished decision).....	8
<i>Ross v. Jones</i> , 174 Wash. 205, 216, 24 P.2d 622 (1933).....	11
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 230, 235, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....	26
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. Mgm/Ua Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	21
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs v. Delaurenti Florists</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 564, 825 P.2d 714 (1992).....	23,28
<i>Stephens v. Omni Ins. Co.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 151, 167, 159 P.3d 10 (2007).....	9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wash. 2d 215, 219, 588 P.2d 191 (1978).....	1, 12, 17, 23
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 876, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001).....	13
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	6, 24

Washington Statutes:

RCW 19.86.020 (CPA).....1, 2, 7, 8, 10, 17, 21, 23 , 24, 27, 28

RCW 19.86.090.....27-28

Court Rules:

RAP 18.1.....27

Regulations:

WAC 284-30-30.....12

Other Authority:

3 Barron and Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1235, p. 141.....24

DeWolf and Allen, 16 Washington Practice: Tort Law and Practice § 3.12 (3d ed.).....27
